WILKINSON) BARKER KNAUER LLP

1800 M STREET, NW
SUITE 800N
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
TEL 202.783.4141
FAX 202.783.5851
WWW.WBKLAW.COM
JENNIFER L. KOSTYU
202.383.3384
JKOSTYU@WBKLAW.COM

November 15, 2018

VIA IBFS AND ECFS

Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th St. SW Room TW-B204 Washington, D.C. 20554

Re: *Notice of Consummation*

IB Docket Nos. ITC-T/C-20171213-00221, ITC-T/C20171213-00222,

ITC-T/C-20171213-00223, WC Docket No. 17-356

Dear Ms. Dortch:

B. Riley Financial, Inc. ("B. Riley"), by its undersigned counsel, hereby notifies the Commission that the above-referenced transaction in which indirect control of YMax Communications Corp., magicJack SMB, Inc., and Broadsmart Global, Inc. (collectively, the "Licensees") was transferred from magicJack VocalTec Ltd. ("MJVT") to B. Riley was consummated on November 14, 2018.

In addition, B. Riley confirms that the internal corporate reorganization as described in its April 30, 2018 and August 13, 2018 supplements was completed on November15, 2018, within one (1) day of closing. As a result of the reorganization, all entities and individuals that hold a 10 percent or greater direct or indirect ownership interest in the Licensees are U.S. companies or U.S. citizens.²

_

¹ See Letter from William F. Maher, counsel to B. Riley, to Marlene H. Dortch, FCC, IB Docket Nos. ITC-T/C-20171213-00221, ITC-T/C-20171213-00222, ITC-T/C-20171213-00223, WC Docket No. 17-356 (Apr. 30, 2018); Letter from William F. Maher, counsel to B. Riley, to Marlene H. Dortch, FCC, IB Docket Nos. ITC-T/C-20171213-00221, ITC-T/C-20171213-00222, ITC-T/C-20171213-00223, WC Docket No. 17-356 (Aug. 13, 2018) ("August 13 Supplement").

² Because B. Riley completed the reorganization within three business days of closing of the transaction, the August 13, 2018 Letter of Agreement between B. Riley and the U.S. Department of Justice is

WILKINSON) BARKER KNAUER LLP

Marlene H. Dortch November 15, 2018 Page 2

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions regarding this notification.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Jennifer L. Kostyu

Jennifer L. Kostyu Counsel to B. Riley Financial, Inc.

considered terminated and/or null and voice without going into effect. See August 13 Supplement and Attachments.